

Christian C. Stephens (9068)
 Marina V. Thomas (11251)
 Assistant Attorneys General
 Sean D. Reyes (7969)
 Utah Attorney General
 195 North 1950 West, Second Floor
 Salt Lake City, UT 84116
 Telephone: (801) 536-0290
 cstephens@utah.gov
 marinathomas@utah.gov
*Attorneys for the Director of the
 Utah Division of Air Quality*

**BEFORE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY**

<p>In the Matter of:</p> <p>Revolution Fuels, LLC Coal to Liquid Facility, Air Quality Approval Order (DAQE- AN154900001-16)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">DIRECTOR OF THE UTAH DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY’S RESPONSE BRIEF</p> <p style="text-align: center;">May 8, 2017</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Administrative Law Judge Richard K. Rathbun</p>
--	---

Under Utah Code Section 19-1-301.5(8)(a)(iv), Utah Administrative Code (UAC) Rule 305-7-213, and the Administrative Law Judge’s (ALJ) Stipulated Scheduling Order dated March 15, 2017, the Director of the Utah Division of Air Quality (Director or UDAQ) submits the following Response Brief to Sierra Club’s Opening Brief.

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Sierra Club Failed to Meet its Burden of Persuasion Because of Inadequate Briefing 6

II. UDAQ Properly Interpreted the Applicable Law to Exclude Malfunction Emissions from the PTE Calculation 7

III.	UDAQ Properly Determined that the Unavoidable Breakdown Rule Regulates Malfunction Emissions	11
IV.	UDAQ Properly Analyzed BACT for the Flare	13
V.	UDAQ Properly Applied BACT to the Coal Pile.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	22

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1141 (D. Colo. 1998).....	8, 9
---	------

State Cases

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v Bd. of Oil, Gas and Mining</i> , 2001 UT 112, 38 P.3d 291	4
<i>Ellis-Hall Consultants v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah</i> , 2016 UT 34, 379 P.3d 1270	4, 5
<i>Hughes Gen. Contractors v. Utah Labor Comm'n</i> , 2014 UT 3, 322 P.3d 712	5
<i>Maak v. IHC Health Services, Inc.</i> , 2007 UT App 244, 166 P.3d 631	6
<i>Murray v. Utah Labor Comm'n</i> , 2013 UT 38, 308 P.3d 461	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Wyo. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 251 P.3d 310 (Wyo. 2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Levin</i> , 2006 UT 50, 144 P.3d 1096	4
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 2015 UT 24, 345 P.3d 1226	6
<i>Utah Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Bd. of Oil, Gas, and Mining</i> , 2012 UT 73, 289 P.3d 719	4, 6
<i>Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env't v. Utah Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2016 UT 49, 391 P.3d 148	4, 6

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) (West 2017).....	17
---	----

State Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 19-1-301(5) (West, effective through March 14, 2017)	4
Utah Code Ann. § 19-1-301.5(13)(c) (West, effective through March 14, 2017).....	3
Utah Code Ann. § 19-1-301.5(14)(b)	4, 5
Utah Code Ann. § 19-1-301.5(15)(c)(i)	4
Utah Code Ann. § 19-1-301.5(9)(a).....	3

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 60.1	17
40 C.F.R. § 60.100a(b).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 60.254(c)(2).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 60.254(c)(4)(i)	22
Standards of Performance for Coal Preparation and Processing Plants (40 CFR 60 subpart Y), Response to Comments Received on Proposed Amendments (Published April 28, 2008; 73 FR 22901) and Supplemental Proposal (Published May 27, 2009; 74 FR 25304) (Sept. 2009)	21

State Regulations

Utah Admin. Code r.305-7-214(2)..... 3
Utah Admin. Code r.305-7-214(2)(a) 5
Utah Admin. Code r.305-7-214(2)(b)..... 5
Utah Admin. Code r.305-7-214(2)(c) 6
Utah Admin. Code r.305-7-214(2)(d)..... 6
Utah Admin. Code r.305-7-214(3)..... 3, 4
Utah Admin. Code r.307-107..... 11
Utah Admin. Code r.307-107-3 11
Utah Admin. Code r.307-401..... 3
Utah Admin. Code r.307-401-2 7
Utah Admin. Code r.307-401-2(1)..... 14, 17, 18
Utah Admin. Code r.307-401-8(1)(a) 14

Other Authorities

2017 Utah Laws S.B. 66 (West’s No. 188)..... 3

Administrative Reports & Decisions

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommended Order on the Merits, In the Matter of:
Approval Order No. DAQE-AN101230041-13, Holly Refining & Marketing Company-
Woods Cross, LLC Heavy Crude Processing Project, Project No. N10123-0041 (Holly Order)
(March 11, 2015)..... 11
